ORDINANCE NO. <u>01122015</u> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, ESTABLISHING AND RESTATING SEWER RATES FOR THE USER CHARGE SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, ILLINOIS.

WHEREAS, the City of Shawneetown has heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 467, being an Ordinance for User Charge System, and Ordinance No. 469, being an Ordinance for Sewer Rates, and Ordinance No. 470, being an Ordinance for Water Rates, and Ordinance No. 537, being an Ordinance for Water and Sewer Rates, which Ordinances have from time to time been amended to change or increase the water and sewer rates; and

WHEREAS, the City, through its City Council, finds that it now appropriate and necessary that the sewer rates for the user charge system be adjusted, increased and restated effective March 1, 2015, and September 1, 2015, as provided herein, and that City of Shawneetown Ordinance 537, adopted and approved on August 11, 1997, be amended as set forth herein, as pertains to sewer charges.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN (CITY COUNCIL) OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE II <u>User Charge System (Sewer)</u>

Sec. 1 User Charge System The following rates are established for the User Charge System (Sewer):

EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2015:

A. A minimum monthly service charge of \$9.00 per month to all users of the sewer system shall include the first two thousand (2,000) gallons or portion thereof, of waste water discharged to the sewer system.

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2015:

A. A minimum monthly service charge of \$10.50 per month to all users of the sewer system shall include the first two thousand (2,000) gallons or portion thereof, of waste water discharged to the sewer system.

THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS FOR SEWER CHARGES REMAIN EFFECTIVE AND UNCHANGED:

B. A service charge rate of \$1.21 per one thousand (1,000) gallons for each and every one thousand gallons, or portion thereof, over the first two thousand gallons of waste water discharged to the sewer system.

C. For all customers serviced with a water meter larger than 3/4" an additional 10% shall be added to the bill.

ARTICLE III

- Sec. 1 All previous sewer rate ordinances are hereby amended and superseded to the extent that any of the provisions thereof are in conflict with this Rate Ordinance. The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence of provision of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity of any part of this Ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part or parts.
- Sec. 2 This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.
- Sec. 3 Notice of Rate A copy of this Ordinance properly certified by the City Clerk shall be filed in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds and shall be deemed notice to all applicable owners of real estate of the charges for the sewer system, and applicable sewer rates.

Sec. 4 In accordance with law, this Ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and made available for distribution to the public, generally, and the Clerk is directed to maintain full copies of such Ordinance upon file for the use and examination of the public, immediately hereafter.

Dated this <u>12th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2015.

THIS ORDINANCE PASSED AND APPROVED the <u>12th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2015.

AYES: 5 - June Rushing, Brenda Hirsch, Lisa Smith, Kay Raymer, Steve Wood

NAYS: 0

1. 1. N. S.

ABSENT: 1 - Brandon Vickery

CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, GALLATIN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

David Barker, Mayor

ATTEST: Nancy Larkin City Clerk



STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF GALLATIN CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN

ss:

CERTIFICATE

I, NANCY LARKIN, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I am the City Clerk in and for the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, and keeper of the records of said City of Shawneetown, and that Ordinance No. <u>01122015</u>, entitled, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING, ESTABLISHING AND RESTATING SEWER RATES FOR THE USER CHARGE SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF SHAWNEETOWN, ILLINOIS, was adopted by the City Council of the City of Shawneetown, at the regular meeting held on <u>January 12</u>, 2015.

Dated this <u>12th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2015.

Mancy Lark

Nancy Larkin, City Clerk City of Shawneetown Gallatin County, Illinois

(SEAL)

